North America
Agriculture Statistics

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture,
Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

Fact Sheet
General
Population
Total
Rural
Land
Total Land Area km?
Agricultural km?
Production
Crops
Total '000 metric tonnes
Grains ‘000 metric tonnes
Oilseeds '000 metric tonnes
Hay & Silage '000 metric tonnes
Fruit & Vegetable '000 metric tonnes
Other '000 metric tonnes
Livestock
Cattle & Calves
Inventory
January 1st '000 head
July 1st '000 head
Dairy Cows January 1st '000 head
Dairy Cows July 1st '000 head
Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head
Meat '000 metric tonnes
Annual Milk '000 litres
Hogs
Inventory
December 1st '000 head
June 1st '000 head
Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head
Meat '000 metric tonnes
Sheep & Lambs
Inventory
January 1st '000 head
July 1st '000 head
Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head
Meat '000 metric tonnes
Poultry
Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head
Meat '000 metric tonnes
Eggs '000 dozens

* Data last updated on August 28, 2007
' Canadian January 1st inventory items.

2 Canadian July 1st inventory items
3 Mexican December 31st inventory items

Canada

32,623,490
n/a

9,093,507
n/a

117,299
52,727
14,421
37,013

7,509
5,628

15,063
17,060
1,066
1,061

4,475
1,523
7,578,807

14,619
14,941

22,325
1,914

980
1,209

817
17

646,743
1,165
586,805

-

Mexico

103,946,866
31,535,588

1,964,375
216,401

115,556
29,757
521

n/a
29,976
55,302

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

7,666
1,558
9,868,301

n/a
n/a

14,308
1,088

n/a
n/a

2,310
46

1,405,063
2,460
2,975,783

United States

296,410,404
n/a

9,161,923
3,777,336

917,087
366,480
96,147
237,429
159,302
57,729

95,438
104,500
9,005
9,050

33,311
11,318
77,965,881

61,449
60,732

103,692
9,392

6,135
7,800

2,762
87

9,248,567
18,772
7,496,667
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General

Population
Total
Rural

Land
Total Land Area
Agricultural

Production
Crops
Total
Grains
Oilseeds
Hay & Silage
Fruit & Vegetable
Other

Livestock
Cattle & Calves
Inventory
January 1st
July 1st
Dairy Cows January 1st
Dairy Cows July 1st
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat
Annual Milk
Hogs
Inventory
December 1st
June 1st
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat
Sheep & Lambs
Inventory
January 1st
July 1st
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat
Poultry
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat

Eggs

* Data last updated on August 28, 2007
' Canadian January 1st inventory items.

2 Canadian July 1st inventory items

3 Mexican December 31st inventory items

Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

km?
km?

‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes

'000 head
'000 head
'000 head
'000 head

'000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 litres

‘000 head
‘000 head

‘000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 head
‘000 head

‘000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 dozens

Canada

32,299,496
n/a

9,093,507
n/a

113,742
52,341
11,953
35,416

8,448
5,584

14,653
16,758
1,055
1,069

4,438
1,496
7,674,713

14,623
14,821

22,891
1,936

997
1,238

782
18

633,053
1,115
554,218

-

Mexico

103,001,871
31,553,633

1,964,375
218,740

115,682
33,385
609

n/a
28,961
52,728

31,248
n/a
2,234
n/a

7,650
1,544
9,864,300

15,177
n/a

13,877
1,064

7,083
n/a

2,260
44

1,321,119
2,304
2,941,839

United States

293,656,842
n/a

9,161,923
3,789,051

882,628
389,036
96,353
245,227
90,331
61,682

95,848
103,400
8,990
9,000

33,760
11,260
75,298,577

60,975
60,698

103,573
9,313

6,105
7,650

2,906
90

9,150,056
18,154
7,424,250
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General

Population
Total
Rural

Land
Total Land Area
Agricultural

Production
Crops
Total
Grains
Oilseeds
Hay & Silage
Fruit & Vegetable
Other

Livestock
Cattle & Calves
Inventory
January 1st
July 1st
Dairy Cows January 1st
Dairy Cows July 1st
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat
Annual Milk
Hogs
Inventory
December 1st
June 1st
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat
Sheep & Lambs
Inventory
January 1st
July 1st
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat
Poultry
Production
Annual Slaughter
Meat

Eggs

* Data last updated on August 28, 2007
' Canadian January 1st inventory items

2 Canadian July 1st inventory items

3 Mexican December 31st inventory items

Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

km?
km?

‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes
‘000 metric tonnes

'000 head
'000 head
'000 head
'000 head

'000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 litres

‘000 head
‘000 head

‘000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 head
‘000 head

‘000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 head

‘000 metric tonnes

‘000 dozens

Canada

31,676,077
n/a

9,093,507
n/a

103,096
49,874
10,402
30,479

8,350
3,991

13,488
15,738
1,065
1,055

3,517
1,184
7,522,676

14,672
14,631

22,463
1,882

976
1,249

731
16

635,773
1,103
577,612

-

Mexico

101,999,558
31,548,557

1,964,375
217,544

112,703
32,946
473

n/a
27,512
51,772

31,477
n/a
2,170
n/a

7,190
1,504
9,784,355

14,625
n/a

13,392
1,035

6,820
n/a

2,173
42

1,241,469
2,181
2,752,105

United States

290,850,005
n/a

9,161,923
3,798,582

821,324
348,239
77,026
243,593
87,096
65,371

96,100
103,900
9,142
9,100

36,686
12,039
75,060,701

60,444
59,602

101,043
9,057

6,321
7,800

3,042
92

8,952,215
17,646
7,289,417






