A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

## North America Agriculture Statistics Fact Sheet



		2005		
Data		Canada	Mexico	United States
General				
Population				
Total		32,623,490	103,946,866	296,410,404
Rural		n/a	31,535,588	n/a
Land				
Total Land Area	km²	9,093,507	1,964,375	9,161,923
Agricultural	km²	n/a	216,401	3,777,336
Production				
<b>Crops</b> Total	'000 metric tonnes	117,299	115,556	917,087
Grains	'000 metric tonnes	52,727	29,757	366,480
Oilseeds	'000 metric tonnes	14,421	521	96,147
Hay & Silage	'000 metric tonnes	37,013	n/a	237,429
Fruit & Vegetable	'000 metric tonnes	7,509	29,976	159,302
Other	'000 metric tonnes	5,628	55,302	57,729
Livestock				
Cattle & Calves				
Inventory				
January 1st	'000 head	15,063	n/a	95,438
July 1st	'000 head	17,060	n/a	104,500
Dairy Cows January 1st	'000 head	1,066	n/a	9,005
Dairy Cows July 1st	'000 head	1,061	n/a	9,050
Production		,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	4,475	7,666	33,311
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,523	1,558	11,318
Annual Milk	'000 litres	7,578,807	9,868,301	77,965,881
Hogs				
Inventory				
December 1st	'000 head	14,619 ¹	n/a	61,449
June 1st	'000 head	14,941 ²	n/a	60,732
Production				
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	22,325	14,308	103,692
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,914	1,088	9,392
Sheep & Lambs				
Inventory				
January 1st	'000 head	980	n/a	6,135
July 1st	'000 head	1,209	n/a	7,800
Production		0.47	0.040	0.700
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	817	2,310	2,762
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	17	46	87
Poultry Production				
Annual Slaughter	1000 bood	646,743	1,405,063	9,248,567
Meat	'000 head '000 metric tonnes	1,155	2,460	9,246,367 18,772
Eggs	'000 dozens	586,805	2,975,783	7,496,667
–99 <sup>9</sup>	000 0026118	550,005	2,010,100	7,430,007

<sup>\*</sup> Data last updated on August 28, 2007

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Canadian January 1st inventory items.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Canadian July 1st inventory items

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Mexican December 31st inventory items

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

## North America Agriculture Statistics Fact Sheet



	- 1	2004		
Data		Canada	Mexico	United States
General				
Population Total		32,299,496	103,001,871	293,656,842
Rural		52,299,490 n/a	31,553,633	293,030,042 n/a
		1174	01,000,000	ii/u
Land		0.000 507	4 004 075	0.404.000
Total Land Area	km²	9,093,507	1,964,375	9,161,923
Agricultural	km²	n/a	218,740	3,789,051
Production				
Crops				
Total	'000 metric tonnes	113,742	115,682	882,628
Grains	'000 metric tonnes	52,341	33,385	389,036
Oilseeds	'000 metric tonnes	11,953	609	96,353
Hay & Silage	'000 metric tonnes	35,416	n/a	245,227
Fruit & Vegetable	'000 metric tonnes	8,448	28,961	90,331
Other	'000 metric tonnes	5,584	52,728	61,682
Livestock				
Cattle & Calves				
Inventory				
January 1st	'000 head	14,653	31,248 <sup>3</sup>	95,848
July 1st	'000 head	16,758	n/a	103,400
Dairy Cows January 1st	'000 head	1,055	2,234 <sup>3</sup>	8,990
Dairy Cows July 1st	'000 head	1,069	n/a	9,000
Production				
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	4,438	7,650	33,760
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,496	1,544	11,260
Annual Milk	'000 litres	7,674,713	9,864,300	75,298,577
Hogs				
Inventory				
December 1st	'000 head	14,623 <sup>1</sup>	15,177 ³	60,975
June 1st	'000 head	14,821 ²	n/a	60,698
Production		00.004	40.077	100 570
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	22,891	13,877	103,573
Meat Sheep & Lambs	'000 metric tonnes	1,936	1,064	9,313
•				
Inventory	'000 head	997	7,083 <sup>3</sup>	6,105
January 1st July 1st	'000 head	1,238	7,063 <b>n/a</b>	7,650
Production	000 neau	1,230	II/a	7,030
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	782	2,260	2,906
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	18	2,200	90
Poultry	ooo meanc tormes	10	77	30
Production				
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	633,053	1,321,119	9,150,056
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,115	2,304	18,154
Eggs	'000 dozens	554,218	2,941,839	7,424,250
55		· ,— · ·	, ,	, ,

<sup>\*</sup> Data last updated on August 28, 2007

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Canadian January 1st inventory items.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Canadian July 1st inventory items

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Mexican December 31st inventory items

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

## North America Agriculture Statistics Fact Sheet



			2003	
Data		Canada	Mexico	United States
General				
Population				
Total		31,676,077	101,999,558	290,850,005
Rural		n/a	31,548,557	n/a
Land				
Total Land Area	km²	9,093,507	1,964,375	9,161,923
Agricultural	km²	n/a	217,544	3,798,582
Production				
Crops				
Total	'000 metric tonnes	103,096	112,703	821,324
Grains	'000 metric tonnes	49,874	32,946	348,239
Oilseeds	'000 metric tonnes	10,402	473	77,026
Hay & Silage	'000 metric tonnes	30,479	n/a	243,593
Fruit & Vegetable	'000 metric tonnes	8,350	27,512	87,096
Other	'000 metric tonnes	3,991	51,772	65,371
Livestock				
Cattle & Calves				
Inventory				
January 1st	'000 head	13,488	31,477 <sup>3</sup>	96,100
July 1st	'000 head	15,738	n/a	103,900
Dairy Cows January 1st	'000 head	1,065	2,170 <sup>3</sup>	9,142
Dairy Cows July 1st	'000 head	1,055	n/a	9,100
Production				
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	3,517	7,190	36,686
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,184	1,504	12,039
Annual Milk	'000 litres	7,522,676	9,784,355	75,060,701
Hogs				
Inventory				
December 1st	'000 head	14,672 ¹	14,625 ³	60,444
June 1st	'000 head	14,631 ²	n/a	59,602
Production				
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	22,463	13,392	101,043
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,882	1,035	9,057
Sheep & Lambs				
Inventory				
January 1st	'000 head	976	6,820 <sup>3</sup>	6,321
July 1st	'000 head	1,249	n/a	7,800
Production		=0.4	0.470	0.040
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	731	2,173	3,042
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	16	42	92
Poultry				
Production		005 770	4 0 4 4 4 0 0	0.050.045
Annual Slaughter	'000 head	635,773	1,241,469	8,952,215
Meat	'000 metric tonnes	1,103	2,181	17,646
Eggs	'000 dozens	577,612	2,752,105	7,289,417

<sup>\*</sup> Data last updated on August 28, 2007

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Canadian January 1st inventory items

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Canadian July 1st inventory items

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Mexican December 31st inventory items